

ITEM NO.25

COURT NO.2

SECTION XIV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).12457/2012

(From the judgement and order dated 24/11/2011 in RFA No.454/2008 of The HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT N. DELHI)

SANGAM LAL(D) TR.LRS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

NIRMAL KUMAR & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for substitution and prayer for interim relief)

Date: 27/04/2012 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALTAMAS KABIR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURINDER SINGH NIJJAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RANJAN GOGOI

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Amrendra Sharan, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Vishnu B.Saharya, Adv.
Dr. Arun Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Viresh B.Saharya, Adv.
For M/S Saharya & Co.,Advs.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

At the very threshold, it was pointed

out by Mr. Amrendra Sharan, learned senior
SLP(C)12457/12

2

advocate, that Sangam Lal, who was the
defendant No.1 in the suit, had died after the
pronouncement of the judgment of the High Court
in RFA No.454 of 2008. An application, being

I.A.1/12, was, therefore, filed to substitute
his legal heirs in his place in the Special
Leave Petition.

Having heard Mr. Sharan, we allow the

said application and direct that the legal heirs of Sangam Lal, deceased, mentioned in paragraph 1 of the application, be substituted in his place and they be brought on record in the Special Leave Petition as petitioners. Such order is passed subject to any objection, that may be taken at a later stage by the respondents.

Issue notice.

In the meantime, the proceedings relating to passing of final decree may continue, but no final decree is to be passed.

(Sheetal Dhingra)
COURT MASTER

(Juginder Kaur)
Assistant Registrar