

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).12457/2012  
(From the judgment and order dated 24/11/2011 in RFA No.454/2008 of the  
HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT N. DELHI)

SANGAM LAL(D) TR.LRS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

NIRMAL KUMAR &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)  
[FOR FINAL DISPOSAL]

Date: 04/03/2014 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURINDER SINGH NIJJAR  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. SIKRI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Amarendra Sharan, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Vishnu B. Saharya, Adv.  
Mr. Viresh B. Saharya, Adv.  
for M/s Saharya & Co.

For Respondent(s) Ms. Indu Malhotra, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. K.K. Rohatgi, Adv.  
Mr. Varun Singh, Adv.  
Ms. Nishtha Kumar, Adv.  
for Mr. Praveen Jain, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Although we are not inclined to interfere with the judgment and order passed by the High Court, keeping in view that the dispute is between three brothers, we deem it appropriate to observe that it would be in the fitness of things

for the Executing Court to explore the possibility of settlement once again. This observation is made keeping in mind the submission made by Mr. Amarendra Sharan, learned Senior Counsel appearing for the petitioners, that the property is professionally valued; one or the other brother may even offer to purchase the share of the respondents, if possible.

The special leave petition is dismissed in the above terms.

| (VINOD LAKHINA)  
| COURT MASTER

| | (INDU BALA KAPUR)  
| | COURT MASTER

|